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June 28, 201 I 

Via Federal Express 

Jeff DeRouen 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-06 15 

JUN 2 9  2011 
PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

Re: In the Matter of: Notice and Application of Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation for a General Adjustment in Rates, 
PSC Case No. 201 1-00036 

Dear Mr. DeRouen: 

On June 24, 201 1, Big Rivers Electric Corporation (“Big Rivers”) filed supplemental 
responses to certain requests for information, including its Third Supplemental 
Response to the Commission Staffs Initial Request for Information dated February 18, 
201 1 , Item 52 (“PSC 1-52,’), its First Supplemental Response to ICentuclty Industrial 
Utility Customers, Inc.’s First Set of Data Requests dated April 1 , 20 1 1 , Item 1 10 
(“KIUC 1-1 lo”), and its First Supplemental Response to the Attorney General’s Initial 
Request for Information dated March 30,201 1 , Item 8 (“AG 1-8”). The attachments to 
Big Rivers’ supplemental responses to PSC 1-52, IUUC 1-1 10, and AG 1-8 were filed 
electronically on a CD. Big Rivers filed an original and ten copies of the CD with the 
supplemental responses. However, Commission Staff has indicated that hard copies of 
those attachments are required. Enclosed are an original and ten copies (in hard copy 
form) of the attachment to Big Rivers’ Third Supplemental Response to PSC 1-52. 
Also enclosed are two hard copies of each of the attachments to Big Rivers’ 
supplemental responses to ICIUC 1-1 10 and AG 1-8, along with an original and ten 
copies of a motion for a deviation from the requirement that Big Rivers be required to 
file an original and ten copies of those two attachments. I certify that a copy of this 
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Telecopier (270) 683-6694 
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Owensboro, Kentucky 
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letter, a copy of the attachments to the supplemental responses to PSC 1-52, KIUC 1- 
1 10, and AG 1-8, and a copy of the motion have been served on all parties to this 
proceeding. 

Sincerely, 

Tyson Kamuf 

TAIUej 
Enclosures 

cc: Mark A. Bailey 
Albert Yoclcey 
Douglas Beresford, Esq. 
Service List 
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APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

VERIFICATION 

I, C. William Blacltburn, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the 
preparation of my data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses 
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a 
reasonable inquiry. 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 
COUNTY OF HENDERSON 1 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by C. William Blackburn on this the 
a \ B a y  of June, 201 1. 
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. . .  Our Mission: Make Our Clients' Successful, 

Federal .. .  

SEND PAYNIEKT TO: 
P.O. Bmc 411883 
Kansas City, MO 61141-1883 

Enclose Invoice Copy with Payment 

TERMS: PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT. UTE 
CHARGE AFKR 30 DAY5 

BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC COW 
JEREMY GARRRT 
201 THfRD ST 
HENDERSON KY 42420 

Client PO: 119451 
Client Agreement: June 29,2010 

March 29,2011 6McD Invoice: !?670-9 

WIRE INSIRUCTIOW. 

Account 
Routing 
UMB Bank, N.A. 
1010 Grand 

~ ~ ~ 1 ~ $ M , 4 1  
(816) 860%00 

" 

SERVICE THROUGH: 02/28/ 11 
- LABOR Regular 

Labor Classification Level Horn 

Staff 10 5.00 
Senior 13 31.00 
AssMiate 17 14.00 

50.00 

EXPENSE 
See Attached 

:Regilar 
Rate Amount 

126.00 
163.00 
196.00 

630.00 
5,053.00 
2,744.00 
8,427.a ' 

495.00 

I TOTAL AMOU~T OUE THIS INVOICE ' -$8,922.00 USD 

0 4  
Agreed Maxfrnum $lOI,MX).M) 0 4  4 
Total Bilted to Date 104,616.51 
Remaining Fee $3,383.49 

Thank you for your business. We appreciate the opportunity to serve you. 

a: BMcD Project Manager: Ted Kelly 816-822-3208 tkelly@burnuncd.com 
Invoke Inqviry: Yicki Jones 816-333-9400 xW.2 

Ent&w.wing, Architecture, Construction, Environmental and Consulting Solutions 
Case No. 2011-00036 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
Attachment to Third Supplemental Response to PSC 1-52 

Page 1 of 12 

W q d  p-~rhrmr & Y.rmr=r fihr LVI M i 4 A  A Dhnnn. V q L  7.)- illM A e-". O I L  0-7 7 A l n  A ....-.. &..--a -__ 

I 

mailto:tkelly@burnuncd.com


Details for invoice 57670-9 

' Regqlar Premfum 
Horn  HQLUCIS Emulovee No. Employee Name 
5,oo 

31 .oo 
14.60 

7280 Blackwell, 'Gemn 
6823 Summerville, Jon 
4744 Kelly, Ted 

Page 2 of 2 

50.00 0.00 , Totals 
. . .  . . . .  . .  

Classification 
Staff 

Senior 
Asmeate 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Witness: Mark A. Hite 

Attachment to Third Supplemental Response to PSC 1-52 
Page 2 of 12 
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. .  
SEND PAYMPCT TO ' 

P.O. Bok 411883 
K a n k  Cfty, MO 641414863 

EwioSe Invoice Copy with Payment 
BIG RIVERS EQCIRIC CORP 
J E W Y G A R R I T  " 

HENDERSON KY 42420 TERMS: .PAYABLEUPON RECEIPT - 'UTE 
CHWGE A F E R  30 DAYS 

201 THIRD sr 

.. . 

Client P
Client Agreement June 29,2010 

March 29,2011 BMcD Invoice: 57670-9 

WIRE INSTBUCTIONS: 

A W n t
koudng 
UMBBank, N.A. 
1010 Grand 
.gs&7$,g$$$64,41 
(816) 860-7000 

SERVICE THROUGH: 02/28/11 

- LABOR Regular Regular 
Labor Classification LeveI Houn .Rate Amount 

Staf f  10 5.00 126.00 630.00 
Senior 13 31 .OD 163.00 5,053.00 
Associate 17 14.00 196.00 2,744.00 

50.00 8,427.00 
DCPMSE 

See Attached 495.00 
. .  

$8,922.00 USD I . .  .. . .. . .  . . .  
. .  . . .  . .... I ~TAi.'(WL~UNT D,UE THIS INVOICE 'If 

. .  . .  0 . .. . 
Agreed Maximum $10~,Qo0.00 

'Rernain'ing Fee $3,383.49 ' 

Totai. Billed to Date ' . .1.@,616,.51 

Thank you for your business. We appreciate the opportunity to serve you, 

a: BMd, Project Manager: Ted Kelly 816&u.3208 tkelly(3burnsmcd.m 
invoice Inquiry: Vicki Jones 816-333-9400 ~6422 

Engineering, Architecture, Construction, Environmental and Consulting Solutions 
o~(~)w.,nl ~ ~ r ~ u r . , .  r.. ~ . . ~ . ~ ~ r i t . ,  rrnur<.r  A nhIII. o i c  337 n m n  A P-... 0.t rn- % ~ . n  . t 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Witness: Mark A. Hite 

Attachment to Third Supplemental Response to PSC 1-52 
Page 3 of 12 
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. . . . .  . . .  

Invoice Date: April 1,201 1 

To: Sullivan, Mountjoy, Stainback 62 M.iUer P.S.C. 
P.O. Box 727 
Owepsboro, KY 42302-0727 

Am: Iv&. James M. Miller , 

Rate Case Prepar;atiom 
8 1.5' hours.,o,f'wnsulting work by John Wolfi.am @ $1 7$.0.o/hr 
d&gMar& for-assistance ~ v i t h  rate W e  pkpqration.for Big,R.iveks. 

22.,0 hours of umstd&g work by Steve &dy; @ $ZOO,OOikr 
d&g Mqch for assi@ince with fate. Case prepamtioxi.foy: Big Rivers.. 

4.5 hours of @nsulting.work by Jeff Wttmett@@.$15O,OO/hr 
dhg:.March for &sistance viiith .rate case .ptep&ation for .Big 'fivers. 

Exuenses 

Wolit-afu meals 

Total Amount due for March 

Wolfram 828 I l l i l e ~  @ $0.51 - 

Please remit payment to: The Prime Group, LLC 
B.0. BOX 837 

$ 4,400.0b 

$ ' 675.00 

$ 422.28 
$ 19.18 

$19978.96 

,mePi-ime Group, ,&C 

Phone -502435-7882 FAX '502-32&9894 
P. 0 . h ~  837 c:iejtWoo;dj kl' * 400144837 

Case No. 2011-00036 
A. ntte 

Attachment to Third Supplemental Response to PSC 1-52 
.. . lPage of 12 

- . - ._ .. - - - . . . 
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. .  

' A T T ~ ~ ~ N E Y s  AT LAW 

. *  

. .  

April 5,201 1 

Mr, C.. William B]a&.kbm 
Vice President arid Chief Fintiticia1 Officer 
Big Riveis .&E.Iec~C %oiporation; ' 
:201 n i r d  Street, P.O. BOX 24 
Henderson? ,KY 424 1.9-0024 

q 

:Rei The Prime. Grogp' 
Invoice Date: April' I ,  201 I . .  

Dear Bill: 

Sincerely yours, 

Jmes M. Miller 

End osure 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Witness: Mark A. Hite 

Attachment to Third Supplemental Response to PSC 1-52 
Page 5 of 12 
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~ p r i l .  i., 201 1 . 

I . .  

. .  
. . . - . , , . .. 

M i  Jame$ .Mi Miller ' ' 

.,:p.o,. sox 727 
Sulljvas, h,fOw$oy, Stainback 62 &!er P.S.C. 

,Oweigibor?, KY 42302-.0727 . .  

Sincerely, . 

MmihBlake .' 

.. . . . .  PrineiEjal. 

The Prime Group, L W  
P, 0. BQX 837 ' CrWhVQQd, KY ' 40014-oa7 

Phone 503425-7882 FAX 502-326-9894 Case No. 2011-00036 
Witness: Mark A. Hite 

Attachment to Third Supplemental Response to PSC 1-52 
Page 6 of 12 
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'Public Fharrcid . . . . .  . .  

Two logan Square 
Sulte 1600 
18th &Arch Streets www pfin.com 
Philadelphia, PA 

21 5 567.6100 
215-567-1493 f a  

191 03.2770 

. . . . . . .  . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  , . .:. , , . . . . . . . . . .  I[W(JjCE 
. .  . . .  . . . . .  . . . . . . . . .  .. . -  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . .  . .  

DisCrjptioP .' Total . 
Fee $25 ~0c0.00~ 

Total Professional Fees $25,000.00 

' ThmkYou. 

Remittance Address: 
Public Financial Management, Inc. 
Two ,Logan Square, Suite 1600 
18th and Arch Streets 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

. .  
' t  

; 'e., ,\;,,$?. , ' 

INVOICE 'IXRIVIS: 'UPON RECEIPT > I .  

. . .  . . .  . .  . :,...- - . 
. * f  ; ,-.I - .  client ID: 08218.001 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Witness: Mark A. Hife 

Attachment to Third Supplemental Response to PSC 1-52 
Page 7 of 12 

http://pfin.com


. .  
s u L i, IVAN, M o'u NT J OY. . s ?-A I N BACK' MI L.L E R' p sc, 

ITT.OdNE'YS Ai' CAW 
.. . 

. .. 

"March 7,201.1 

PERSONAL AND %ONFIDENTL4L 

$tvIr6 ,C, Willim Blackburn 
Sf. Vice. President Financtd' & Energy Sixvices 
and .Chief F'inar$td Ofiicer' 
Big'Rivers .Electric Corporation . . 

Henderson,, K.Y 4241 9-0024 t 

. .  

, . 

201 Third Street, P;Q. BOX 24 

Re: Public Financial Management 
Invoice No.: PFM-I 16903-0-0 

Dear Bill: 

Enclosed is ah invoice &om Public Piriwcia! hfaagement, .Inc. ("PFW) pursuant to 
the. eggagepent. agreement with 'PFM a@d ouy finn in pmv-iding testimony ,for.the 201 1 
rate case'. The a m o ~ t  billed is copsisterit:with Q U ~  agreement with Alan Spen. about 
the cap on his charges for the peri0d.u~ to'the bling ofthc testimony. Please issue 
payment directly to Public Financial Mimagqpent, Inc, 

Sfncerely ,yours, 

James M. Miller 

JMM/ej 

Enclosure 

Case No. 2011-00036 
---..-.. '' Witness: MarkA. HiCe 

Attachment to Third Supplemental Response to PSC 1-52 
Page 8 oi 12 I . 



3,529.50 
3,529.m 
3,682,50 

' '2.340.00 

1,311 .OO 
2 q o o  

0.00 
l.,311,W 
n ,316;80 

I .. . . J  
i. 

___ 



4.iJaO;oq 
1m.w 

0.00 
105.00 

aosmo 

1.480.00 
1 ,480.00 
6,369.00 

0.00 

0.05 
0.00 

336.00 
otoo 
336:o 

I __ $336rn 

21,5j7.w 
21,551 .OQ 
16,n250 

0.W 
- 1&72.50 

680.00 
4%mJm 

520.60 
520.00 

0.00 
abC 1,420.00 

Case No. ~ l - 0 0 0 3 6  
Witness: Mark A. Hite 

Attachment to Third Supplemental Response to PSC 1-52 
Page 10 of 12 



4,420.00 
64,420~LD:W) 

248.88. 
240.00 

3'497.00 
0;oo 

3&97;00 
i .  

am 
16.09860 

D 

2% 
$5390.00 

till p P 

Witness: Mark A. Hite 
Attachment to Third Supplemental Response to PSC 1-52 

Page 11 of 12 



I 

1,897.00 
1.,897.00 
till 17-50 

OZOO, 
?,inso . . . .  .. 

4243J6 
4,243.76 

0.00 
1.824.44 

. . . . - , . . . 

I 

1 Case No. .2011-0003 
Witness: Mark A. Hife 

Attachment to Third Supplemental Response to PSC 1-52 
Page 12 of 12 



1 COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
2 BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 
3 
4 JUN 2 9  2011 
5 In the Matter of: 
6 

8 Corporation for a General Adjustment in Rates ) Case No. 201 1-00036 
9 

10 
11 MOTION FOR 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

7 Notice and Application of Big Rivers Electric 1 

12 Big Rivers Electric Corporation (“Birr Rivers”) hereby moves the Kentucky Public 

13 Service Commission (“Commission”) for a deviation from the requirement in the Commission’s 

14 March 17, 201 1 , Order in this matter requiring that an original and ten copies of responses to 

15 requests for information be filed with the Commission. On June 24, 201 1 , Big Rivers filed 

16 supplemental responses to certain requests for information, including its First Supplemental 

17 Response to the Attorney General’s Initial Request for Information dated March 30, 201 1 , Item 8 

18 (“AG 1-8”) and its First Supplemental Response to Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc.’s 

19 First Set of Data Requests dated April 1 , 201 1 , Item 110 (“KIUC 1-1 10”). The attachments to 

20 Big Rivers’ supplemental responses to AG 1-8 and KIUC 1-110 were filed electronically on a 

21 CD. Big Rivers filed an original and ten copies of the CD with the supplemental responses. 

22 However, Commission Staff has indicated that the Commission’s March 17 Order requires a 

23 hardcopy original and ten paper copies of the attachments. 

24 The attachments to Big Rivers’ supplemental responses to AG 1-8 and KIUC 1-1 10 are 

25 voluminous. The attachment to the supplemental response to AG 1-8 is 183 pages. The 

26 attachment to the supplemental response to KIUC 1-110 is 56 pages. As such, Big Rivers 

27 requests that it be granted a deviation from the requirement to file an original and ten copies of 
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14 
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19 
20 
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22 
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24 

these attachments. Big Rivers is, however, filing two hardcopies of each attachment with this 

motion. 

WHEREFORE, Big Rivers respectfully requests that the Commission enter an order 

granting a deviation to Big Rivers from the requirement to file an original and ten copies of the 

attachments to its supplemental responses to AG 1-8 and KIUC 1 - 1 10. 

On this the 28fh day of June, 201 1. 

ciisc4 
James M. Miller 
Tyson Kamuf 
SULLIVAN, MOUNTJOY, STATNBACK 

& MILLER, P.S.C. 
100 St. Ann Street, P. 0. Box 727 
Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-0727 
(270) 926-4000 

Douglas L. Beresford 
HOGAN LOVELLS U.S., LLP 
Columbia Square 
555 Thirteenth Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
(202) 637-5600 

Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation 

2 




